














INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion on Lenagth of Service Award Program Fund (“LOSAP")

The financial statements of the Length of Service Award Program Fund (“LOSAP") have not
been audited, and we were not required by the Division to audit nor were we engaged to audit
the LOSAP financial statements as part of our audit of the District’s financial statements.

Due to the fact that we were not required by the Division to audit nor were we engaged to audit
the LOSAP financial statements as part of our audit of the District’s financial statements, we do
not express an opinion of the LOSAP financial statements.

Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements of
the District taken as a whole. The information included in the supplementary schedules is
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial
statements, but is presented as additional analytical data as required by the Local Finance
Board. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of
the financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly presented in all material respects in relation
to the financial statements taken as a whole.

Mod S,

Gerard Stankiewicz
Certified Public Accountant

it

I SAMUEL KLEIN AND COMPANY

Freehold, New Jersey
April 14, 2016
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT
OF FINANClAI: STATEMENTS — STATUTORY BASIS PERFORMEQ_
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Fire Commissioners

Township of Freehold Fire District No. 2
County of Monmouth

State of New Jersey

We have audited the financial statements of the Township of Freehold Fire District No. 2,
County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey (the "District"), as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2015, and have issued our report thereon dated April 14, 2016. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Management of the Fire District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal
control over financial reporting. In planning and performing our audit, we considered the
District’'s internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing
procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District's internal control over
financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the
District’s internal control over financial reporting.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented,
or detected and corrected on a timely basis.

MEMBERS AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
www.samuelklein-cpa-rma.com
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — STATUTORY BASIS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose
described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies
in internal control over financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies or
material weaknesses. We did not identifying any deficiencies in internal control over financial
reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District's basic financial
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which
could have a direct and material effect on the determination of basic financial statement
amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported
under Government Auditing Standards in the General Comments and Recommendations
section of the audit.

This report is intended solely for the information of the District and its management, and other
federal and state awarding agencies and is not intended to be and should not be used by
anyone other than these specified parties.

e,

Gerard Stankiewicz
Certified Public Accountant

o

i s
o S

Freehold, New Jersey
April 14, 2016
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TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2015

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Investments

Prepaid Insurance
Total Current Assets

Restricted Assets:
Investments

Total Restricted Assets

Noncurrent Assets:
Capital Assets

Total Noncurrent Assets
Total Assets
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities Payable from Current Assets:

Accounts Payable
Accrued Liability
Unearned Revenue

Total Current Liabilities Payable from Current Assets

Total Liabilities

NET POSITION

Restricted:

invested in Capital Assets
Unrestricted:

Reserved

Unreserved

Net Position

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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€ €A

Exhibit A-1

Balance
December 31,
2015

761,634.04
218,340.92
84,902.17

1,064,877.13

612,587.01

612,587.01

1,165,027.90

1,165,027.90

2,842,492.04

65,714.43
500,000.00
2,175.12

567,889.55

567,889.55

1,165,027.90

834,207.01
275,367.58

2,274,602.49




FREEHOLD TOWNSHIP FIRE DISTRICT #2

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Exhibit A-2

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Functions/Programs

Expenditures:

Administrative

Cost of Providing Services:
Insurance
Maintenance and Repairs
Rental Charge
Supplies
Building Utilities and Maintenance
Unallocated Depreciation

Total Government Activities

General Revenues

Taxes - General Fund
SFSP

Investment Earnings
Miscellaneous

Change in Net Position
Net Position - Beginning

Net Position - Ending

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

$ 313,071.57
225,015.40
125,000.00

71,204.03
37,951.84
256,837.60

Total
Government Activities

$ 1,004,897.00
3,837.03
5,414.72
7,325.00
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Net (Expense)/
Revenue and Change
in Net Position

$ 140,429.54

1,029,080.44

$ 1,169,509.98

$ 1,111,473.75

$ (68,036.23)

2,332,638.72

$  2,274,602.49
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TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

COMBINED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2015

Exhibit B-1

Special Capital
General Revenue Projects
Fund Fund Fund Total
Current Assets:
Unrestricted Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 75562189 $ 6,012.15 761,634.04
Investments 218,340.92 218,340.92
Prepaid Insurance 84,902.17 84,902.17
1,058,864.98 8,012.15 1,064,877.13
Restricted Assets:
investments $ 612,587.01 612,587.01
Total Current Assets $ 105886498 $ 6,012.15 $ 612,587.01 1,677,464.14
Current Liabilities Payable from
Unrestricted Assets:
Accounts Payable $ 61,87740 $  3,837.03 65,714.43
Unearned Revenue 2,175.12 2,175.12
Accrued Liability for Remediation 500,000.00 500,000.00
561,877.40 6,012.15 567,889.55
Total Current Liabilities $ 56187740 $ 601215 567,889.55
Net Position:
Restricted $ 221,620.00 $ 612,587.01 834,207.01
Unrestricted 275,367.58 275,367.58
Net Position $  496,987.58 $ 612,587.01 1,109,574.59
Net Position above: 1,109,574.59
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position (A-1) are
different because:
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and
therefore are not reported in the funds. The cost of capital assets is $5,084,341.99
and the accumulated depreciation is $3,919,314.09 (see Note 4). 1,165,027.90
Net Position of governmental activities (A-1) 2,274,602.49

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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REVENUES
Miscellaneous Revenues
Interest on Investments
Other Grants and Entitlements
Amount to be Raised by Taxation
Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES

Operating
LOSAP

Total Expenditures

JOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
DECEMBER 31, 2015

Exhibit B-2

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures $ 198,801.37

Operating Transfer (out)/in:
To Capital Projects Fund

Net Position, beginning

Net Position, ending

Special Capital
General Revenue Projects
Fund Fund Fund Total
$ 7,325.00 7,325.00
5,414.72 5,414.72
3,837.03 3,837.03
1,094,897.00 1,094,897.00
$ 1,107,636.72 3,837.03 - 1,111,473.75
$ 740,387.35 3,837.03 744,224.38
168,448.00 168,448.00
$ 908,835.35 3,837.03 - 912,672.38
- - 198,801.37
{200,000.00) 200,000.00
{1,198.83) - 200,000.00 198,801.37
498,186.21 - 412,587.01 910,773.22
$ 496,987.58 - 612,587.01 1,108,574.59

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS




Note 1.

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

REPORTING ENTITY

This report includes the financial statements of the Township of Freehold Fire District
#2 (the “District”), within the County of Monmouth, in the State of New Jersey and
reflects the activities for the District that are under the control of the Board of Fire
Commissioners.

The District was established in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:14-
70.

The District is not a component unit of any other financial reporting entity nor does
the District have any component units to be presented in accordance with
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 61.

Reporting Entity

The Freehold Township Fire District #2 is a political subdivision of the Township of
Freehold, Monmouth County, New Jersey. The District functions independently
through a Board of Fire Commissioners. The Board is comprised of five members
elected to three-year terms. The annual Fire District election is held the third
Saturday of February.

The primary criterion for including activities within the District’s reporting entity, as set
forth in Section 2100 of the GASB Codification of Governmental Accounting and
Financial Reporting Standards, is whether:

» the organization is legally separate (can sue or be sued in their own name)
» the District holds the corporate powers of the organization

» the District appoints a voting majority of the organization’s board

> the District is able to impose its will on the organization
>

the organization has the potential to impose a financial benefit/burden on the
District

> there is a fiscal dependency by the organization on the District

Based on the aforementioned criteria, the District has no component units.
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Note 2.

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as
applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental
accounting and financial reporting principles.

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the
statement of change in net position) report information on all of the nonfiduciary
activities of the District. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been
removed from these statements.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expense of a
given function or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are
those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function. Program revenues include
1) charges to residents or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from
goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function and 2) grants and
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements f a
particular function.

Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported
instead as general revenues.

Basis of Accounting

The accrual basis of accounting is followed. Revenues are recognized in the
accounting period in which they become measurable and available to finance
expenditures of the fiscal period. Expenditures are recognized in the period in which
the fund liability is incurred, if measurable, except for unmatured interest on general
long-term debt, which is recognized when due.

Fund Accounting

The District uses funds to maintain its financial records during the fiscal year. A fund
is defined as a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.
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Note 2.

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Governmental Funds

General Fund — The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District
and is used to account for its inflows and outflows of financial resources. The
acquisition of certain capital assets, such as firefighting apparatus and
equipment, is accounted for in the General Fund when it is responsible for the
financing of such expenditures.

Special Revenue Fund — The Special Revenue Fund is used to account for the
proceeds of specific revenue sources, such as state or federal government
grants and appropriations that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified
purposes.

Capital Projects Fund — The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for financial
resources to be used for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities
such as fire houses and fire fighting apparatus. Generally, the financial
resources of the Capital Projects Fund are derived from the issuance of debt or
by the reservation of fund balance that must be authorized by the voters as a
separate question on the ballot either during the annual election or at a special
election.

Debt Service Fund — The Debt Service Fund is used to account for resources
that will be used to service general noncurrent liabilities.

Capital Assets, Net — Property, plant and equipment purchased by the general
fund and the capital projects fund are recorded as expenditures at the time of
purchase. The historical cost, or if such cost is not practically determinable, the
estimated historical cost, of such fixed assets is reflected in the Capital Assets
account.

Net Position

Reserves represent those portions of fund equity not available for appropriation for
expenditure or legally segregated for a specific future use. Restricted net position
represents plans for future use of financial resources.

-18 -



Note 2.

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Measurement Focus

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements are prepared using the economic
resources measurement focus. All assets and liabilities associated with the
operation of the District are included on the Statement on Net Position.

Fund Financial Statements

All governmental funds are accounted for using a flow of current financial
resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus, only current
assets and current liabilities generally are included on the stated net position.
The statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances reports
on the sources (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) and uses (i.e.,
expenditures and other financing uses) of current financial resources. This
approach differs from the manner in which the governmental activities of the
government-wide financial statements are prepared.  Governmental fund
financial statements therefore include reconciliation with brief explanations to
better identify the relationship between the government-wide statements and the
statements for governmental funds.

Budgets/Budaetary Control

Annual appropriated budgets are prepared in the fall of each preceding year for the
general, special revenue, and debt service funds. The budgets are submitted to the
State, Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services,
Bureau of Authority Regulation for approval and are voted upon by the registered
voters of the Township at the annual fire district election on the third Saturday in
February. Budgets are prepared using the modified accrual basis of accounting.
The legal level of budgetary control is established at line item accounts within each
fund. Line item accounts are defined as the lowest (most specific) level of detail as
established pursuant to the minimum chart of accounts. Transfers of appropriations
may be made by District resolution at any time during the last two months of the
fiscal year.
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Note 2.

Note 3.

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Budgets/Budgetary Control (Continued)

Formal budgetary integration into the accounting system is employed as a
management control device during the year. Encumbrance accounting is also
employed as an extension of formal budgetary integration in the governmental fund
types. Unencumbered appropriations lapse at fiscal year end.

The accounting records of the special revenue fund are maintained on the grant
accounting budgetary basis. The grant accounting budgetary basis differs from
GAAP in that the grant accounting budgetary basis recognizes encumbrances as
expenditures and also recognizes the related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis
does not. Sufficient supplemental records are maintained to allow for the
presentation of GAAP basis financial reports.

Subsequent Events

Management has reviewed and evaluated all events and transactions from
December 31, 2015 through April 14, 20186, the date that the financial statements are
issued for possible disclosure and recognition in the financial statements, and no
items have come to the attention of the Authority that would require disclosure.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

A. Cash

New Jersey statutes permit the deposit of public funds in institutions located in
New Jersey, which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
(FDIC) or any other agencies of the United States that insures deposits or the
State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund.

The State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund is authorized by statute and
regulations of the State Investment Council to invest in fixed income and debt
securities that mature or are redeemed within one year. Twenty-five percent of
the Fund may be invested in eligible securities that mature within two years
provided, however, the arbitrage maturity of all investments in the Fund shall not
exceed one year. Collateralization of Fund investments is generally not required.

In addition, by regulation of the Division of Local Government Services, fire

districts are allowed to deposit funds in Government Money Market Mutual Funds
purchased through state registered brokers/dealers and banks.
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Note 3.

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

A. Cash (Continued)

in accordance with the provisions of the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection
Act of New Jersey, public depositories are required to maintain collateral for
deposits of public funds that exceed insurance limits as follows:

The market value of the collateral must equal five percent of the average
daily balance of public funds or,

If the public funds deposited exceed 75 percent of the capital funds of the
depository, the depository must provide collateral having a market value
equal to 100 percent of the amount exceeding 75 percent.

All collateral must be deposited with the Federal Reserve Bank, The Federal
Home Loan Bank Board or a banking institution that is a member of the Federal
Reserve System and has capital funds of not less than $25,000,000.00.

The amount on deposit of District's cash and cash equivalents at December 31,
2015 was $1,592,702.45.

. Investments

New Jersey statutes permit the District to purchase the following types of
securities:

+ Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations
guaranteed by the United States of America. This includes instruments
such as Treasury bills, notes and bonds.

+ Government money market mutual funds.

* Any federal agency or instrumentality obligation authorized by Congress
that matures within 397 days from the date of purchase, and has a fixed
rate of interest not dependent on any index or external factors.

« Bonds or other obligations of the local unit or school districts of which the
local unit is a part.
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Note 3.

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

B.

Investments (Continued)

*+ Any other obligations with maturities not exceeding 397 days, as
permitted by the Division of Investments.

* Local government investment pools, such as New Jersey CLASS and the
New Jersey Arbitrage Rebate Management Program.

* New Jersey State Cash Management Fund.

* Repurchase agreements of fully collateralized securities, subject to
special conditions.

In addition, a variety of State laws permit local governments to invest in a wide
range of obligations issued by State governments and its agencies. The District
has an investment in a Certificate of Deposit of $828,437.58 purchased on May
26, 2015 maturing May 26, 2016 at .498%.

Risk Analysis
All bank deposits, as of the net position date, are entirely insured or collateralized

by a collateral pool maintained by public depositories as required by the
Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act.
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Note 4.

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

CAPITAL ASSETS

All reported capital assets except for land are depreciated. At December 31, 2015,
capital assets and the useful lives used for determination of annual depreciation
were as follows:

Balance Current Year's Activity Balance
December 31, 2014 Increase Decrease December 31, 2015 Useful Life
Non Depreciable:
Land 3 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00
Depreciable:
Buildings 490,000.00 490,000.00 20-40 Years
Trucks 4,140,764.00 4,140,764.00 10 Years
Equipment 282,103.00 282,103.00 10 Years
Vehicles 146,474.99 146,474.99 5 Years
$ 5,084,341.99 $ 5,084,341.99
Less: Accumulated
Depreciation 3,662,476.50 $ 256,837.59 3,919,314.09
$ 142186549 § (256,837.59) $ 1,165,027.90

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 were
$256,837.59 and $220,953.90, respectively.
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Note 5.

Note 6.

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

LENGTH OF SERVICE AWARDS PROGRAM

Effective July 1, 1990 The Board of Fire Commissioners established a defined
benefit length of service awards program to provide retirement income and life
insurance for volunteers in recognition of their service. The plan calls for the accrual
of benefits based on length of service with a ten (10) year vesting schedule. The
plan is designated for participants between the ages of 19 and 59 with ancillary
benefits for participants over 60. There are approximately 39 participants as of June
30, 2015. Contributions in respect of 2015 were $118,448.00 and were consistent
with actuarial determinations for minimum funding. In addition a contribution of
$50,000.00 has made to help cure potential deficiencies. The activity during the year
is as follows:

2015
Beginning Balance $ 806,199.34
Increased by:
Contributions:
Annual $ 118,448.00
Additional 50,000.00 168,448.00
Earnings 25,600.26

$ 1,000,247.60
Decreased by:

Unamortized Payments 48,750.00
Ending Balance $ 951,497.60

ACCRUED LIABILITIES — REMEDIATION

This represents the uninsured 5 year estimate from environmental engineers of the
cost of testing and analysis of soil samples and consultation concerning soil
contamination at the East Freehold Fire Co. 191 Dutch Lane Road, Freehold, New
Jersey, and the resulting lawsuit from such contamination. The ongoing cost of the
project is being borne by the Freehold Board of Fire Commissioners. Presently the
Board’s participation is 12.95% of certain costs and up to 50% of other costs, some
of which may be subject to further reimbursement. During 2015 the District entered
into an agreement with one of its insurance companies to provide a reserve of
$100,000 for in final settlement of potential claims. The funds are held in trust and
are not included in the financial statement of the District. The balance on the bank
statement as of December 31, 2015 is $100,318.31, which is the original deposit of
$100,000.00 plus $318.31 of interest earned.
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Note 7.

Note 8.

Note 9.

Note 10.

Note 11.

Note 12.

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

LONG TERM DEBT

There is presently no long term debt outstanding of the District.

PENSION ~ POST-RETIRE

There are presently no employees who are eligible to receive pension benefits or
post retirement benefits.

NET POSITION

Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities. Net position
invested in capital assets, net of related debt to the extent expended consists of
capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding
balances of any borrowings used for the acquisition, construction or improvement of
those assets. Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations
imposed on their use either through the enabling legislation adopted by the District or
through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of
other governments.

FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED

General Fund — Of the $496,987.58 General Fund balance at December 31, 2015,
$221,620.00 has been appropriated and included as anticipated revenue for the year
ended December 31, 2015.

Capital Projects Fund — The Capital Projects Fund balance of $612,587.01 was
supplemented by a voter approved increase on February 20, 2016 at the annual fire
district election in the amount of $200,000.00.

BAY RENTAL

The District leases space from the volunteer fire company to house its trucks and
serve as headquarters for the District operation. The lease for 2015 required
payments of $125,000.00 and is renewed annually.

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigation — The District’s attorney representation has revealed no material contingent
liability for the District. A special counsel for the firm has responded that there are
issues related to the remediation problems which a provision has been made for
(refer Note 6).
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INDIVIDUAL FUND STATEMENTS




Exhibit C-1

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
GENERAL FUND
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2015

December 31,

2015
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Unrestricted Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 755,621.89
Investments 218,340.92
Prepaid Insurance 84,902.17
Total Current Assets $ 1,058,864.98
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities Payable from Unrestricted Assets:
Accounts Payable $ 61,877.40
Accrued Liability for Remediation 500,000.00
Total Current Liabilities $ 561,877.40
NET POSITION
Net Position:
Unrestricted $ 221,620.00
Restricted 275,367.58
Net Position $ 496,987.58

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

GENERAL FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGE IN NET POSITION

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

REVENUES
Miscellaneous Revenues
Interest on Investments
Amount to be Raised by Taxation
Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES

Operating Appropriations
LOSAP

Total Expenditures
Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures

Other Operating Transfer in/(Out):
Transfer to Capital Projects Fund

Net Position, beginning

Net Position, ending

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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Exhibit C-2

7,325.00
5,414.72
1,094,897.00

1,107,636.72

740,387.35
168,448.00

908,835.35

198,801.37

200,000.00

498,186.21

496,987.58




JOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

GENERAL FUND
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
DECEMBER 31, 2015

Exhibit C-3
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$_1,108,835.35

Variance
Budget as Budget as Favorable
Adopted Modified Actual (Unfavorable)
General Fund
Operating Appropriations:
Administrative:
Salaries $ 4340000 $ 43,400.00 $ 43,573.45 $ (173.45)
Administration Insurance 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
Office Supplies 12,000.00 12,000.00 10,825.93 1,174.07
Membership Dues 200.00 200.00 200.00
Promotional Expenses 4,500.00 4,500.00 4.500.00
Professional Services 44,000.00 44,000.00 24,432.50 19,567.50
Physicals 40,000.00 40,000.00 19,485.00 20,515.00
Training 11,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00
Educational Supplies 10,200.00 10,200.00 1,885.51 8,314.49
New Building 30,231.00 30,231.00 9,000.00 21,231.00
Schooling 21,066.00 21,066.00 6,045.34 15,020.66
Elections 1,200.00 1,200.00 972.50 227.50
Advertising, Personnel, & Other 14,300.00 14,300.00 10,372.28 3,927.72
SFSP Fund 4,208.00 4,208.00 3,837.03 370.97
Subtotal: 246,305.00 246,305.00 140,429 54 105,875.46
Cost of Providing Services:
Insurance 185,420.00 185,420.00 144,623.57 40,796.43
Maintenance and Repair 229,000.00 229,000.00 144,725.51 84,274.49
Radio Maintenance 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
Rental Charge 100,000.00 100,000.00 125,000.00 (25,000.00)
Supplies 75,000.00 75,000.00 71,204.03 3,795.97
Building Utilities and Maintenance:
Dutch Lane Road 15,000.00 15,000.00 4,661.35 10,338.65
Pond Road 20,000.00 20,000.00 17,777.43 2,222.57
Daniels Way 25,000.00 25,000.00 15,513.06 9,486.94
Remediation 65,000.00 65,000.00 50,289.89 14,710.11
Subtotal: 744,420.00 744,420.00 603,794.84 140,625.16
LOSAP 130,000.00 130,000.00 168,448.00 {38,448.00)
Total 1,120,725.00 1,120,725.00 912,672.38 208,052.62
Capital:
Reserve for Future Capital Outlay 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
Total Appropriation $ 1,320,72500 $ 132072500 $_ 1,112,672.38 $  208,052.62
Analysis of Actual:
Cash Disbursed $ 761,024.95
Accounts Payable 65,714.43
Prepaid insurance Applied 85,933.00
912,672.38
Less: Transfer to Special Revenue Fund (3,837.03)
908,835.35
Add: Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 200,000.00



Exhibit D-1

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
DECEMBER 31, 2015

ASSETS December 31,
2015
Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 6,012.15
Total Assets: $ 6,012.15
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 3,837.03
Unearned Revenue 2,175.12
Total Liabilities: $ 6,012.15

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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Exhibit D-2

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
DECEMBER 31, 2015

December 31,

2015
REVENUES
Supplemental Fire Services Program $ 3,837.03
Total Revenue $ 3,837.03
EXPENDITURES
Operating Expenditures $ 3,837.03
Total Expenditures $ 3,837.03

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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Exhibit E-1

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
DECEMBER 31, 2015

December 31,

2015
ASSETS
Investments $ 612,587.01
Total Assets $ 612,587.01
NET POSITION
Reserved for Future Capital Outlay $ 612,587.01
Total Net Position $ 612,587.01

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGE IN NET POSITION
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

REVENUES

Total Revenues $
EXPENDITURES

Total Expenditures $
Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures $

Other Transfer In/(Out):
2015 Budget Appropriation - Transfer from General Fund 3

Net Position, beginning

Net Position, ending $

See Accompanying Notes to Financial Statements
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Exhibit E-2

200,000.00

200,000.00

412,587.01

612,587.01




SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION




Receipts:
District Taxes
Interest on Investments
Other Grants or Entitlements
Miscellaneous
Transfer from Capital Projects Fund

Disbursements:
Accounts Payable
Transfer to Capital Projects Fund
Operating Appropriations
Prepaid insurance

Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS
AND CHANGES IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

£

Cash and Cash Equivalents, January 1, 2015

Cash and Cash Equivalents, December 31, 2015 $

Analysis of Cash and Cash Equivalents:

Cash - Checking
Savings

Sub Total

Investments - Certificate of Deposit

Schedule 1

Special Capital

General Fund Revenue Fund Projects Fund Total
1,094,897.00 1,094,897.00
5,414.72 5,414.72
$ 4,208.00 4,208.00
7,325.00 7,325.00
$ 200,000.00 200,000.00
1,107,636.72 $ 420800 $ 200,000.00 1,311,844.72
45,610.81 45,610.81
200,000.00 200,000.00
761,024.95 761,024.95
84,902.17 84,902.17
1,091,537.93 1,091,5637.93
16,098.79 §$ 4208.00 $ 200,000.00 220,3086.79
957,864.02 1,804.15 412,587.01 1,372,255,18
97396281 $ 6,01215 $ 612,587.01 1,592,561.97
568.22 568.22
75505367 $ 6,012.15 761,065.82
755,621.89 6,012.15 - 761,634.04
218,340.92 $ 612,587.01 830,927.93
97396281 §$ 6,01215 $ 612,587.01 1,692,561.97
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TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
STATISTICAL INFORMATION
DECEMBER 31, 2015

Property Tax Levies

Following is a tabulation of the District's assessed valuations, tax levies and property tax rates
per $100 of assessed valuations for the current and preceding four years:

Fiscal Property
Year Assessed Valuation Total Tax Levy Tax Rates
2015 $ 2,616,845,600.00 $ 1,094,897.00 0.042
2014 2,446,602,300.00 1,070,166.00 0.044
2013 2,443,640,200.00 1,046,000.00 0.043
2012 2,700,205,900.00 1,015,428.00 0.038
2011 2,717,950,738.00 990,420.00 0.037

Unrestricted Net Position

Fiscal
Year Ended

December 31, 2015
December 31, 2014
December 31, 2013
December 31, 2012
December 31, 2011

End of
Fiscal Year

$ 4096,987.58
498,186.21
522,817.68
527,235.66
504,284.53

Restricted Net Position (for Future Capital Outlay)

Fiscal
Year Ended

December 31, 2015
December 31, 2014
December 31, 2013
December 31, 2012
December 31, 2011

End of
Fiscal Year

$ 612,587.01
412,587.01
200,525.01
913,525.01
713,525.01

34 -

Utilization in
Subsequent Year
Budget

$ 221,620.00

221,620.00
221,620.00
225,620.00
216,192.00

Utilization in
Subsequent Year
Budget

$ None

None

None
913,000.00

None



BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS
TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #2
ROSTER OF OFFICIALS
DECEMBER 31, 2015

Board of Commissioners Position
Gregory Brass Chairman
David Goldstein Vice Chairman
Jeffrey M. Allen Secretary *
Dennis Polo Treasurer
Samuel Polverino Clerk

Other Officials
Charles Parker, Esq. Board Attorney
Freehold Savings Bank Official Depository

* Surety Company

Selective Insurance Company of America
Bond #VFIS TR 2065763 - 02/000
All officals covered with a limit of liabilty of $600,000
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GENERAL COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
DECEMBER 31, 2015

Scope of Examination and Conditions of Records

Our examination covered the funds of the Board of Fire Commissioners, Fire District #2,
Township of Freehold handled by the Treasurer.

The financial records were maintained in good condition.
Minutes of Board meetings were properly maintained by the Recording Secretary.

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments

The balances in banks at December 31, 2015 were verified with the bank and reconciliations
and/or statements issued by the depositories.

Our examination revealed that the Fire District maintains its investable funds in a money market
fund and a certificate of deposit.

Examination of Claims

In verifying expenditures, computations were tested on claims approved and paid. No attempt
was made in this connection to establish proof of rendition, character or extent of services, nor
quantities, nature, propriety of prices or receipt of materials, these elements being left
necessarily to internal review in connection with approval of claims.

Claims paid during the period under audit were examined on a test basis to determine that they
are submitted on Board vouchers, audit, itemized, signed by the officials as to approval for
payment, allocation to the proper accounts and charged to the proper fiscal period, and in
agreement with bill lists set forth in the approved minutes of the Board. There were a few minor
exceptions.

Our examination revealed that the Statement of Expenditures Compared to Budget (Exhibit C-3)
reflected three (3) internal budget line items as overexpended. A similar condition existed in the
prior year. It is imperative that all commitments of the District be monitored to ensure that the
budget as a whole is not overexpended. These matters are under review by the Commissioners
for corrective action.
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GENERAL COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (CONTINUED)
DECEMBER 31, 2015

Contracts and Agreements Required to be Advertised for N.J.S. 40A:11-4 (as amended)

N.J.S. 40A:11-4 (as amended) states, "Every contract or agreement, for the performance of any
work or the furnishing or hiring of any materials or supplies, the cost or the contract price
whereof is to be paid with or out of public funds not included within the terms of Section 3 of this
act, shall be made or awarded only after public act or specifically by any other law. No work,
materials or supplies shall be undertaken, acquired or furnished for a sum exceeding
$17,500.00 since the District does not employ a Qualified Purchasing Agent (“QPA”) except by
contract or agreement.”

The members of the Township of Freehold Fire District #2 have the responsibility of determining
whether any contract or agreement might result in violation of the statute and, when necessary,
the Board Attorney's opinion should be sought before a commitment is made.

The minutes indicate there were no bids requested by public advertising for the year.
In addition, the following items were purchased under state contract:

Fire Equipment Radio Equipment
Inasmuch as the system of records did not provide for any accumulation of payments for
categories for the performance of any work or the furnishing or hiring of any materials or
supplies, the results of such an accumulation could not reasonably be ascertained.
Disbursements were reviewed, however, to determine whether any clear-cut violations existed.
The results of our examination indicated that no individual payments, contracts or agreements
were made "for the performance of any work or the furnishing or hiring of any materials or
supplies”, in excess of the statutory thresholds where there had been no advertising for bids in
accordance with provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-21.

Financial Procedures

It is suggested that for all financial processes within each function that a review, updating and
documentation of all procedures be done in order to be in compliance with recent accounting
and auditing requirements related to internal control.

General Ledger

The District does not maintain a general ledger as required by the General Accounting Office
(GAO). It should be noted that an adequate trail exists for the cash receipts, cash
disbursements records and the bank reconciliation process.
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GENERAL COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (CONTINUED)
DECEMBER 31, 2015

Miscellaneous

An exit conference was held in accordance with Auditing Standards Generally Accepted in the
United States of America for governmental entities.

Acknowledgment

During the course of the audit, we received the cooperation of the officials of the Fire District
and we appreciate the courtesies extended to us.

RECOMMENDATIONS

None.

The problems and weaknesses noted in our audit were not of such magnitude that they would
affect our ability to express an opinion on the financial statements taken as a whole. However,
the items referred to in the Comments and Recommendations need to be addressed by the
Board.

Respectfully submitted,

MASLL

Gerard Stankiewicz, CPA, RMA
For The Firm
SAMUEL KLEIN AND COMPANY
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